the amount of RR 71 million. Construction inventory totaling RR 905 million at 31 December 2003 has been
reclassified from line raw materials to materials and supplies. Furthermore, prepayments and other accounts
receivable totaling RR 1,036 million at 31 December 2003 have been reclassified from prepaid expenses and other
current assets to accounts receivable. These changes have been made in order to present information regarding the
Group’s activity in a format considered to be more useful to the users of the consolidated financial statements.

9

NIZHNEKAMSKNEFTEKHIM GROUP
Notes to the IFRS Consolidated Financial Statements – 31 December 2004
(in millions of Russian roubles)

Restatement of comparatives

The 2003 audited comparatives have been restated to correct for the Group’s recognition of deferred tax assets and
liabilities. The effect of  this restatement resulted in a decrease of retained earnings in the amount of RR 534 million
and an increase of deferred tax liability in the amount of RR 534 million as at 31 December 2003. The impact of the
restatement on the 2003 audited comparatives is shown as follows:

Previously reported Adjustmen Restated balance
Shareholders equity at 31 December 2002 18,317 (183) 18,134
Income tax expense for the year ended
31 December 2003 506 351 857
Net profit for year ended 31 December 2003 1,529 (351) 1,178

718 53 1,252 Deferred tax liability at 31 December 2003
Shareholders equity at 31 December 2003 18,935 (534) 18,401

Accounting for the effect of inflation

Prior to 1 January 2003 the adjustments and reclassifications made to the statutory records for the purpose of IFRS
presentation included the restatement of balances and transactions for the changes in the general purchasing power
of the RR in accordance with IAS 29 (“Financial Reporting in Hyperinflationary Economies”). IAS 29 requires that
the financial statements prepared in the currency of a hyperinflationary economy be stated in terms of the measuring
unit current at the balance sheet date. As the characteristics of the economic environment of the Russian Federation